

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

CWP No. 18290 of 2025

Decided on: 22.04.2026

Hem Raj ... Petitioner

Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh and others ... Respondents

Coram

Hon’ble Mr. Justice Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge.

Whether approved for reporting?<sup>1</sup>

For the petitioner : Mr. Amar Deep Singh, Advocate.

For the respondents : Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General.

Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge (Oral)

The grievance of the petitioner is that despite the fact that he has served at his present place of posting, i.e. at GSSS Showad, Anni, since the year 2018, he is not being transferred out of the said station.

2. Learned Additional Advocate General submits that the petitioner may approach the Authority afresh and appropriate order shall be passed on the representation of the petitioner after hearing him.

3. This petition is accordingly disposed of with the direction that let the petitioner file a fresh representation within a period of two weeks from today and appropriate orders thereupon shall be passed by the competent Authority within a period of four

<sup>1</sup> Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?

weeks as from the date of receipt of the representation, in accordance with law, by adhering to the principles of natural justice. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, also stand disposed of accordingly.

List for compliance on 25.05.2026.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

April 22, 2026  
(narender)